

2d Civil No. B239145

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION FOUR

CARDIO DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING, INC.

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

FARMERS GROUP, INC., et al.

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court,
Case No. BC404888
Honorable Carl J. West

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

STONE & HILES LLP

Frank L. Kurasz, SBN 74668
16633 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1420
Encino, California 91436
Telephone: (818) 386-0600
Facsimile: (818) 386-0649

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374
Gary J. Wax, SBN 265490
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90036-3697
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Insurance Policy Excluding Drain Overflows.	4
B. Water Backs Up From A Clogged Sewer And Overflows Through A Toilet Drain, Causing Damage In Cardio's Office, For Which Cardio Claims Insurance Coverage.	5
C. Farmers Denies Cardio's Water-Damage Claim Because It Was Not A Covered Loss.	6
D. Cardio Sues Farmers For Contract Breach And Insurance Bad Faith.	7
E. Both Parties Move For Summary Resolution.	8
F. The Trial Court Grants Summary Judgment In Farmers' Favor.	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE POLICY UNAMBIGUOUSLY EXCLUDES THE EXACT OVERFLOW DAMAGES CLAIMED HERE.	16
A. Water Exclusion #3 Is Clear And Unambiguous; No Extrinsic Interpretative Aids Or Evidence Are Appropriate.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	PAGE
B. The Ordinary And Common-Sense Meaning Of The Phrase “Directly Or Indirectly” Caused By “Water That Backs Up Or Overflows From A Sewer, Drain Or Sump” Compels a Finding That The Toilet Drain Overflow In This Case Fell Squarely Within The Policy’s Exclusion.	22
1. As a layperson understands, water flowing out of a toilet due to a clogged sewer is directly or indirectly caused by a backed-up or overflowing drain or sewer.	22
2. Neither dictionary definitions nor policy-language context suggest that, as used in the exclusion, a “drain” or “sewer” backup or overflow should be limited to a narrow, technical definition.	29
3. Cardio’s “U-Turn” definition of “backs up” is baseless.	31
4. The words “or overflows”—virtually ignored in the opening brief—are not surplusage, but provide additional meaning to the exclusion.	32
5. The phrase “or indirectly” broadens the exclusion’s scope.	36
6. Cardio’s Google searches and other Internet authorities can’t change the unambiguous meaning of “backs up or overflows from.”	38
II. THE EFFICIENT PROXIMATE CAUSE DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE DAMAGE HAD ONLY ONE CAUSE.	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	PAGE
III. CARDIO'S OTHER CLAIMS NECESSARILY FAIL AS THERE WAS NO COVERAGE.	44
A. Absent A Covered Loss, There Can Be No Bad Faith As A Matter Of Law.	44
B. Even If Coverage Existed, As A Matter Of Law, There Can Be No Bad Faith Because, At A Minimum, A Genuine Coverage Dispute Exists.	45
C. With No Potential Tort Liability, Punitive Damages Are Unavailable As A Matter Of Law.	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>242-44 E. 77th St., LLC v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2006) 815 N.Y.S.2d 507 [31 A.D.3d 100]	41
<i>ACL Technologies, Inc. v. Northbrook Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1773	20, 33
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807	33
<i>Alex R. Thomas & Co. v. Mutual Service Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 66	14
<i>American Intern. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 616	37
<i>Ameron Intern. Corp. v. Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1370	17, 19
<i>Arkansas Valley Drilling, Inc. v. Continental Western Ins. Co.</i> (D.Colo. 2010) 703 F.Supp.2d 1232	18
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	19, 21
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854	19
<i>Bosetti v. United States Life Ins. Co. in City of New York</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1208	46
<i>Brodkin v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1989) 217 Cal.App.3d 210	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE
<i>Buss v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 35	17, 21
<i>California Traditions, Inc. v. Claremont Liability Ins. Co.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 410	14
<i>Capelouto v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 98 Wash.App. 7 [990 P.2d 414]	18
<i>Cates Construction, Inc. v. Talbot Partners</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 28	47
<i>Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Assn. v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 335	45, 46
<i>Chatton v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 846	28
<i>City of Hollister v. Monterey Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 455	25
<i>Clarendon America Ins. Co. v. General Security Indemnity Co. of Arizona</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1311	14
<i>Dalrymple v. United Services Auto. Assn.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 497	46
<i>De Bruyn v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1213	41, 43
<i>Drutz v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> (D.Md., Feb. 28, 2012, Civ. A. No. WMN-10-3499) 2012 WL 665984	22, 23, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE
<i>Finn v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 69	43
<i>Fire Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 446	20, 35
<i>First American Title Ins. Co. v. XWarehouse Lending Corp.</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 106	19
<i>Food Pro Intern., Inc. v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 976	48, 49
<i>For Kids Only Child Development Center, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> (Tex.Ct.App. 2008) 260 S.W.3d 652	18, 25
<i>Freedman v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 957	41
<i>Gatton v. A.P. Green Services, Inc.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 688	9
<i>General Reinsurance Corp. v. St. Jude Hospital</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1097	21
<i>Haines v. United Sec. Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 43 Colo.App. 276 [602 P.2d 901]	27
<i>Hallsted v. Blue Mountain Convalescent Ctr., Inc.</i> (1979) 23 Wash.App. 349 [595 P.2d 574]	27
<i>Industrial Indemnity Co. v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> (1999) 79 Cal.App.4th 817	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE
<i>Iozzi v. City of Cranston</i> (R.I., July 5, 2012, Civ. A. No. 2010-87-APPEAL) 2012 WL 2588509	24, 27, 46
<i>Jacobs v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 584	19
<i>Jennings v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Pa., Apr. 25, 1991, Civ. A. No. 90-3125) 1991 WL 68019	18, 25
<i>Jessen v. Mentor Corp.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1480	14
<i>Johnson & Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 757	47
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747	16
<i>Karl v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 858	28
<i>Kelly v. William Morrow & Co.</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1625	34
<i>Lange v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1179	20
<i>Lattimore Road Surgicenter, Inc. v. Merchants Group, Inc.</i> (2010) 898 N.Y.S.2d 741 [71 A.D.3d 1379]	18
<i>Love v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1136	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 635	29, 35
<i>MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766	44
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Bash</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 431	33
<i>Mirpad, LLC v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1058	34
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645	17, 18
<i>Morris v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 966	46
<i>Newlo Realty Co. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Corp.</i> (1995) 624 N.Y.S.2d 33 [213 A.D.2d 295]	24, 25, 27, 46
<i>Old Dominion Ins. Co. v. Elysee, Inc.</i> (Fla.Ct.App. 1992) 601 So.2d 1243	27
<i>Parsons v. Bristol Development Co.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861	16
<i>Penn-America Ins. Co. v. Mike’s Tailoring</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 884	16-18, 21, 24, 27, 32, 34, 36, 41, 42, 46
<i>People v. Drennan</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1349	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE
<i>Pieper v. Commercial Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1008	42
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512	9
<i>Rochlis v. Walt Disney Co.</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 201	15
<i>Rodin v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 1992) 844 S.W.2d 537	18
<i>Scorpio v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> (D.R.I., June 5, 2012, Civ. A. No. 10-325 ML) 2012 WL 2020168	25
<i>Seid Pak Sing v. Barker</i> (1925) 197 Cal. 321	30
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales & Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	49
<i>Shamsian v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 967	15
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715	33
<i>Southern Ins. Co. v. Domino of California, Inc.</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 619	33
<i>St. Joseph's Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Pacific Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.La., Oct. 27, 2008, Civ. A. No. 07-3959) 2008 WL 4717463	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE
<i>Stein v. International Ins. Co.</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 609	33
<i>Supervalu, Inc. v. Wexford Underwriting Managers, Inc.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 64	20
<i>TIG Ins. Co. of Michigan v. Homestore, Inc.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 749	20, 21
<i>Texas Commerce Bank v. Garamendi</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 460	30
<i>Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1269	49
<i>Trop v. Sony Pictures Entertainment Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1133	14
<i>Turner v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1238	15
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	16, 18, 28, 44
<i>Wiener v. Southcoast Childcare Centers, Inc.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1138	14
<i>Williams v. Saga Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 142	9
<i>Wilson v. 21st Century Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 713	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE
STATUTES	
Civ. Code, § 1635	16
Civ. Code, § 1638	17, 18, 37
Civ. Code, § 1639	17
Civ. Code, § 1641	29, 34
Civ. Code, § 1644	18
Civ. Code § 1649	21
Civ. Code, § 3294, subd. (a)	47
Code Civ. Proc., § 437c	9, 14
Code Civ. Proc., § 1858	31, 34
Evid. Code, § 310, subd. (a)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barger, <i>On the Internet, Nobody Knows You're a Judge: Appellate Courts' Use of Internet Materials</i> (2002) 4 J. App. Prac. & Process 417	39
Croskey et al., <i>Cal. Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation</i> (The Rutter Group 2010) ¶ 4:5, p. 4-2	21
<i>How to Unclog a Toilet</i> , wikiHow < http://www.wikihow.com/Unclog-a-Toilet > [as of Aug. 31, 2012]	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE
McDonough, <i>In Google We Trust? Critics Question How Much Judges, Lawyers Should Rely on Internet Search Results</i> (Oct. 2004) 90 A.B.A. J. 30	39
Random House Unabridged Dict. (2d ed. 1993)	26, 35
Stickley, <i>Signs Of A Sewer Drain Clog</i> , About.com < http://plumbing.about.com/od/septic_and_sewer/a/ Signs-Of-A-Sewer-Drain-Clog.htm > [as of Aug. 21, 2012]	40
The New Oxford American Dict. (2001)	26, 35
Webster's 9th New Collegiate Dict. (1985)	26, 34, 35, 37
